The European Union's decision on military intervention 2005 1
"In your opinion, on what should a possible military intervention
by the European Union be based on?"

Onthe EU’s On a UN mandate -

. decision only D and the EU’s decision D No opinion
Whole population | | 17 77 6
Women | 11 81 9
Men | 24 73 4
15-24 yrs. | 18 75 7
25-34 yrs. || 14 84 3
35-49 yrs. | 14 80 6
50-79 yrs. [ | 20737
Under €25,000 p.a. | 17 75 8
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | |21 75 4
Over €35,000 p.a. | |17 79 4
South Finland | |18 775
West Finland | 16 77 7
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | |18 766
Working class | |17 786

Salaried employee/ '
1
Self-employed/Management | 5823
Lower education | 18 73 8
Matriculation exam/ | 13 83 4
Post-secondary ]
University/Polytechnic. [| 17 81 2
Left Alliance | 21 72 6
Social Democratic Party | |20755
Centre Party | |13815
Coalition Party [| 21 77 2
Green League [|6 922
Other parties 25 73 2
| | | | | | |
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The European Union's military interference 2

in crisis situations 2005
"Do you think that it is justified for the EU interfere militarily in the situation of a country /

countries outside the EU..."

[ ves [ ] No opinion [] No
To secure humanitarian aid 83 4 13
To prevent genocide 805 16
To remove a dictatorial 40 7 53
government from power
'Ifo. repelawoler!t 39 6 55
crisis or threat of it
|
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The European Union's military interference

in crisis situations 2005

"Do you think that it is justified for the EU interfere militarily in the situation of a country /
countries outside the EU to secure humanitarian aid?"

Whole population

Women
Men

15-24 yrs.
25-34 yrs.
35-49 yrs.
50-79 yrs.

Under €25,000 p.a.
€25,001-35,000 p.a.
Over €35,000 p.a.

South Finland
West Finland
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland

Working class
Salaried employee/

Self-employed/Management

Lower education
Matriculation exam/

Post-secondary
University/Polytechnic.

Left Alliance

Social Democratic Party
Centre Party

Coalition Party

Green League

Other parties

MTS

%
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[ ves [ ] No opinion [] No

| 83 4 13

| 84 4 13

| 83 3 14

| 80 5 16

| | 83 2 14
| 86 5 10

| 83 3 14

| 81 4 14

| 83 2 15

| 87 2 11

| 88 4 8

[ | 82 3 15
| 79 4 17

| 83 4 13

| 87 2 11

| 79 5 16

[ ]9 1 9
88 2 10

| 80 2 19

| 813 15

[ ]903 7

| 86 1 13

[ 1931 6

| 86 14
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The European Union's military interference 4
in crisis situations 2005

"Do you think that it is justified for the EU interfere militarily in the situation of a country /
countries outside the EU to prevent genocide?"

[ ves [ ] No opinion [] No

Whole population | 80 5 16
Women | 77 7 16

Men | 823 15

15-24 yrs. | 87 2 10

25-34 yrs. 77 3 20

35-49 yrs. [ ] | 80 7 12

50-79 yrs. 775 19

Under €25,000 p.a. | 79 5 16
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 83 3 14
Over €35,000 p.a. | 79 3 17
South Finland | 79 6 15

West Finland [ | 80 4 16

East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | 79 4 16
Working class | 83 4 14
[t I I N i
Lower education 78 5 17
University/Polytechnic. 77 4 20

Left Alliance | 78 6 16

Social Democratic Party 78 3 19
Centre Party | 79 5 15

Coalition Party 89 1 10

Green League | 85 3 12

Other parties 79 2 19
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The European Union's military interference 5
in crisis situations 2005
"Do you think that it is justified for the EU interfere militarily in the situation of a country /
countries outside the EU to remove a dictatorial government from power?"

[ ves [ ] No opinion [] No

Whole population | | | | | | 40 7 53
Women 38 10 52
Men 41 5 54
15-24 yrs. | 55 4 41
25-34 yrs. 41 5 55
35-49 yrs. 34 8 59
50-79 yrs. 37 9 54
Under €25,000 p.a. 45 9 47
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 357 58
Over €35,000 p.a. 36 3 61
South Finland 38 7 55
West Finland 37 6 57
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 45 9 46
Working class 48 6 46

Salaried employee/
Self-employed/Management 3116 |63
Lower education 42 8 49
Matriculation exam/ 38 7 55

Post-secondary
University/Polytechnic. 31 4 65
Left Alliance 359 55
Social Democratic Party 39 7 54
Centre Party 41 5 53
Coalition Party 45 4 51
Green League 353 62
Other parties 28 8 64

| | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
MTS The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2005



The European Union's military interference 6
in crisis situations 2005
"Do you think that it is justified for the EU interfere militarily in the situation of a country /
countries outside the EU to repel a violent crisis or the threat of it?"

[ ves [ ] No opinion [] No

Whole population | | | | | | 39 6 55
Women 36 8 56
Men 43 4 53
15-24 yrs. 57 4 39
25-34 yrs. 41 3 56
35-49 yrs. 35 10 55
50-79 yrs. 355 60
Under €25,000 p.a. | 43 6 51
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 37 7 56
Over €35,000 p.a. 36 3 61
South Finland 41 6 53
West Finland 37 5 58
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 41 7 53
Working class 38 7 55

Salaried employee/
Self-employed/Management 364 |60
Lower gducation 39 6 55
Matriculation exam/ 40 5 55

Post-secondary
University/Polytechnic. 40 5 55
Left Alliance 355 60
Social Democratic Party 36 4 61
Centre Party | 42 6 52
Coalition Party 44 3 53
Green League 43 4 54
Other parties 37 6 57

| | | | |
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Finland's participation in the EU 7
rapid reaction forces 2005
"Finland has decided to participate in establishing so-called EU rapid reaction forces
deployable on short notice. What is your attitude to it?"

] 1approve ofit [ ] noopinion [ ] 1don'tapprove of it

Whole population 72 6 22
Women 67 9 24
Men 77 3 21
15-24 yrs. | 796 15
25-34 yrs. | 73 4 23
35-49 yrs. 69 5 25
50-79 yrs. | 70 7 22
Under €25,000 p.a. | 717 22
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 718 21
Over €35,000 p.a. | 76 3 22
South Finland | 77 8 16
West Finland 68 5 27
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 705 25
Working class 67 6 27
Self-employed/Management ------ | 7314 123
Lower education 69 6 24
Matriculation exam/ | 74 6 19

Post-secondary .
University/Polytechnic. 78 3 20
Left Alliance 49 15 36
Social Democratic Party 69 7 24
Centre Party | 73 4 23
Coalition Party 88 2 10
Green League 72 2 25
Other parties 76 3 21

- 1 1 1 1 1 1T 1 | |
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European Union's mutual defence 2005 8
"Which of the following options best corresponds to your view
on the European Union's mutual defence?"

The European Union
should limit itself . The European Union
to present The European Union should entirel No
. ezcekee ing and D should establish D abstain from ’ D opinion
pea Ping a mutual defence -~ . P
crisis management military activities
activities
Whole population [ []63269 2
Women | | | 66 20 10 4
Men | [59328 1
15-24 yrs. | [|]66 265 2
25-34 yrs. | [|72198 1
35-49 yrs. | || 66 20 121
50-79 yrs. | [|56329 4
Under €25,000 p.a. | | ] 56 31 103
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | || 66 24 8 1
Over €35,000 p.a. | 68229 1
South Finland | || 66248 2
West Finland | | | 65 22 103
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | || 55 33 10 2
I Wctl)rkingI class/ | [| 63 26 10 2
Salaried employee '
Self-employed/Management | [} 68 19 112
" pr?r _educatior} | | | 58 29 10 3
atriculation exam ]
~ Post-secondary | || 68 2282
University/Polytechnic. | [| 72 17 9 2
Left Alliance | 65 23 12
Social Democratic Party | [| 61 27 101
Centre Party | |[|71 206 2
Coalition Party | || 56385 1
Green League | 73 18 9
Other parties | 70 19 11
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European Union's mutual defence 2003-2005 9
"Which of the following options best corresponds to your view
on the European Union's mutual defence?"

The European Union should 63

limit itself to present
) 59
peacekeeping and |
crisis management ac-tivities 57

The European Union should
establish a mutual defence

The European Union
should entirely abstain
from military activities

B Autumn 2005

No opinion ] Autumn 2004

[] Autumn 2003
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Militarily non-allied or allied 2005 10
"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or
should Finland try to ally itself militarily?"

Remain No Try to
. non-aligned D opinion D ally itself

Whole population 58 9 32
Women | 61 12 27
Men 56 6 38
15-24 yrs. | 62 12 26
25-34 yrs. 47 8 44
35-49 yrs. | 62 12 27
50-79 yrs. 59 7 34
Under €25,000 p.a. | 63 10 27
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 54 8 38
Over €35,000 p.a. 53 7 39
South Finland 56 9 35
West Finland | 65 10 25
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 53 10 37
Working class | 60 11 29

Salaried employee/ :
Self-employed/Management S8/ 7 135
Lower education | 60 10 29
Matriculation exam/ 58 9 34

Post-secondary
University/Polytechnic. 517 42
Left Alliance | 78 22
Social Democratic Party | 64 10 26
Centre Party 55 9 36
Coalition Party 43 4 53
Green League 53 4 43
Other parties 52 17 32
| | |
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Militarily non-allied or allied 1996-2005 11

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or
should Finland try to ally itself militarily?"

Remain No Try to
. non-aligned D opinion D ally itself

Autumn 2005 58 9 32
Autumn 2004 615 34
Autumn 2003 65 11 24
Autumn 2002 70 8 22
Autumn 2001 79 5 16
Spring 2001 68 10 21
December 2000 66 9 25
July 2000 71 8 20
November 1999 68 11 21
Summer 1999 74 8 18
October 1998 60 11 29
Summer 1998 64 10 27
In the year 1997 67 8 25
In the year 1996 69 11 20
| | | | | | | | |
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Membership of NATO 2005 12
"Should Finland apply for membership of NATO?"

[ Yes [ ] No opinion [] No
Whole population | l | | | | | | 28 9 63
Women | 22 13 65
Men | 336 61
15-24 yrs. | 26 8 66
25-34 yrs. | 22 10 68
35-49 yrs. | 25 13 62
50-79 yrs. 32 8 60
Under €25,000 p.a. | 278 64
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 22 10 68
Over €35,000 p.a. | 329 60
South Finland | 32 14 54
West Finland | 24 8 68
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland ] 28 6 67
Working class | 25 12 64
Salaried employee/ ‘
Self-employed/Management | 30110161
Lower education | 259 66
Matriculation exam/ ‘
Post-secondary |‘ 29/ 10/ 61
University/Polytechnic. l 32 11 57
Left Alliance | 254 71
Social Democratic Party | 27 8 65
Centre Party | 24 7 68
Coalition Party 536 41
Green League | 16 10 73
Other parties 30 10 59
| | | | | |
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Cooperation with NATO 2005 13
"Under the auspices of the Partnership for Peace, Finland cooperates closely with NATO.
How do you regard this cooperation?"
[ Positive [ ] No opinion [[] Negative
Whole population 67 13 20
Women | 59 16 25
Men | 75 10 15
15-24 yrs. 56 24 20
25-34 yrs. | 67 14 19
35-49 yrs. | 66 12 22
50-79 yrs. | 72 9 19
Under €25,000 p.a. | 61 17 22
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 64 12 24
Over €35,000 p.a. | 777 16
South Finland | 72 11 17
West Finland | 67 11 22
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | 61 18 21
Working class | 61 17 22
Self-employed/Management ------ | 72|10 18
Lower education | 61 15 24
Matriculation exam/ | 73 11 16
University/Polytechnic. 80 6 13
Left Alliance | 51 2 47
Social Democratic Party | 66 12 21
Centre Party | 68 15 16
Coalition Party 80 7 12
Green League 716 23
Other parties 80 4 16
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MTS

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004*

Cooperation with NATO 2004-2005 14
"Under the auspices of the Partnership for Peace, Finland cooperates closely with NATO.

How do you regard this cooperation?"

[ Positive [ ] No opinion [] Negative
67 13 20
70 4 26

i i
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

*) Year 2004 only "Don’t know"
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The forms of cooperation with NATO 2005 15

"Finland’s participation in NATO-led crisis management operations.
How do you regard this cooperation?"

] Positive [ ] No opinion [] Negative

Whole population 56 13 30
Women 53 17 30
Men | 60 9 31
15-24 yrs. | 60 17 23
25-34 yrs. | 63 10 26
35-49 yrs. | 50 16 34
50-79 yrs. | 57 11 32
Under €25,000 p.a. | 54 17 29
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 51 15 34
Over €35,000 p.a. 63 7 30
South Finland | 60 12 28
West Finland | 52 15 33
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | 57 13 29
Working class | 57 13 31

Salaried employee/ :
Self-employed/Management | o7/ 10) 33
Lower education | 52 15 32
Matriculation exam/ | 61 12 28

Post-secondary ‘
University/Polytechnic. | 66 7 27
Left Alliance 41 8 51
Social Democratic Party | 53 14 33
Centre Party | 62 12 26
Coalition Party | 74 9 17
Green League | 55 13 32
Other parties 615 35

| | |
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The forms of cooperation with NATO 2005 16

"Defence Forces develop its weaponry and command systems compatible with NATO.
How do you regard this cooperation?"

] Positive [ ] No opinion [] Negative

Whole population | | | 59 15 26
Women 50 19 31
Men | 68 10 22
15-24 yrs. | 58 18 24
25-34 yrs. | 59 14 27

35-49 yrs. | 57 18 26

50-79 yrs. | 60 12 28

Under €25,000 p.a. 52 15 33
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 65 14 21
Over €35,000 p.a. | 66 11 23
South Finland | 62 14 23

West Finland | 60 14 26
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 53 16 30
Working class 50 19 30

Salaried employee/
Self-employed/Management | 64) 121 24
Lower education | 55 16 30
Matriculation exam/ | 63 13 24
Post-secondary ;

University/Polytechnic. | 67 14 19
Left Alliance 33 12 55

Social Democratic Party 57 13 30
Centre Party | 62 14 23

Coalition Party [ [ ]s28 9

Green League 50 15 35

Other parties 69 11 20

| |
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Finland and NATO’s
Partnership for Peace

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004*

Finland’s participation
in NATO-led crisis
management operations

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004*

Defence Forces develop
its weaponry and
command systems
compatible with NATO
Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004*

The forms of cooperation with NATO 2004-2005 17
"How do you regard this cooperation?"
] Positive [ ] No opinion [] Negative

67 13 20
70 4 26
56 13 30
59 4 37
59 15 26
63 4 33

| T T T T T T T T T
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The tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces 2004-2005 18

"What do you think are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces? Do you think that their task is to"

agree

Somewhat
agree

O o
opinion

D Somewhat D Fully
disagree disagree

Defend Finland's
territorial integrity

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

Participate in the defence
of the European Union

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

Participate in countering crises
and security threats
in various parts of the world

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

MTS The Advisory Board For Defence Information

79 191 1

79 19 1 1

22 44 2 21 10

20511 209

17 37 2 27 17

14 41 1 28 16
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Defence appropriations 2005 19
"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

|
Should remain 59
at present level 53

— o
Should be raised ‘
|
8

38
Should be decreased
1
3 B Autumn 2005
No opinion . [[] Autumn 2004
—
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

MTS The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2005



Defence appropriations 2005 20
"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

. Should be I:] Should remain D No Should be
raised at present level opinion decreased
Whole population [T |31593 8
Women | | 23 65 5
Men [| 38 52 2
15-24 yrs. | | | 36544 6
25-34 yrs. | 27 55 3 16
35-49 yrs. | | |31584 7
50-79 yrs. || |29 623
Under €25,000 p.a. | | 27 61 4
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 32 59 1
Over €35,000 p.a. [| [32592
South Finland | | 30 55 3 12
West Finland | | |27 624
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland [ |]35593 3
Working class | | 34 55 3 8
Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management | | 286013 110
Lower education || | 30603 6
Matriculation exam/ ] 32 55 3 10
Post-secondary ]
University/Polytechnic. | | 31573 9
Left Alliance I 24 59 1 15
Social Democratic Party || |31593 7
Centre Party | | 27671
Coalition Party | 39 511
Green League [ | 16 64 2 17
Other parties 30 67 4

T T T T T T |
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MTS

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Defence appropriations 1964-2005

21

. Should be I:I Should remain I:I No Should be

raised at present level opinion decreased
Autumn 2005 [ ] ] 31593 8
Autumn 2004 [ ]38531 7
Autumn 2003 [ | ] 29 57 2 11
Autumn 2002 [ ] ] 31 56 2 10
Autumn 2001 [T__]36522 10
Spring 2001 [ ] ] 44 44 3 9
December 2000 [[]46 442 7
November 1999 [ ]34 495 11
October 1998 [ | ] 26 59 3 12
June 1998 [ | ] 26 52 3 18
In the year 1997 [ ] 3550 3 12
In the year 1996 [ | ] 29 55 3 14
November 1995 || ] 24 58 3 15
June 1995 [ | ] 34 50 2 15
October 1994 | ] 3152 2 15
May 1994 [ | ] 30 48 5 17
October 1993 [ | ] 27 51 2 19
April 1993 [ 1 . 14 52 3 31
In the year 1992 [ ] 15 58 2 24
October 1991 [ ] 17 43 2 38
April 1991 [ ] 3346 2 20
In the year 1990 I ] 33 50 4 12
In the year 1989 [ | 129 47 4 20
December 1988 [ ] 26 50 5 18
April 1988 [ | ] 31 50 6 13
In the year 1987 I ] 29 49 5 16
January 1986 [ | ] 26 57 4 13
December 1986 [ | ] 32495 15
In the year 1985 [ | ] 36 48 3 12
In the year 1984 [ ] 33513 12
In the year 1983 I ] 33485 14
In the year 1982 I ] 32 495 14
In the year 1981 [ | ] 32 48 7 13
In the year 1980 [ | ] 41 42 5 12
In the year 1979 I I ] 37 43 10 10
In the year 1978 I I ] 38 38 12 12
In the year 1975 [ | ] 41 417 11
In the year 1974 I I ] 42 41 8 9
In the year 1973 I ] 42 445 9
In the year 1972 [ ] 36 48 8 8
In the year 1971 [ T ]46 42 4 8
In the year 1970 [ ]56 333 8
In the year 1969 I ] 46 38 7 9
In the year 1964 | | | | | | [ | | | 17 55 12 16
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Grounds for disbanding garrisons 2005

22

"The decisions on maintaining and disbanding garrisons must primarily be based on the

following facts. Select the two most important.”

National defence considerations

Need of military training

Balanced consideration
of the different parts of Finland

Employment considerations
Public finance reasons
Regional policy

Military traditions of the place
Some other

Don’t know

%

MTS The Advisory Board For Defence Information

72
46
33
17

11

10
:|4
0
]z
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General Conscription 2005 23
"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a
large reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national
service, in which only a part of the intake receives military training and which would result in
smaller reserves, or, should it entirely change over to an enlisted,
fully professional military with fewer personnel?”

Retain the Selectively reduce No Abolish general conscription
B present [] the number of those ] [[] and change over to
o 4 . opinion . -
system receiving military training a professional military

Whole population [ [ ]78131 8
Women [ ][ ]79111 8
Men [ 7151 8
15-24 yrs. ] | 76 11 2 10
25-34 yrs. (| 72 17 1 10
35-49 yrs. (| 73181 8
50-79 yrs. [ [ ]849 1 7
Under €25,000 p.a. | 77 11 2 9
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 79 13 8
Over €35,000 p.a. | 77 16 7
South Finland 72 17 2 9
West Finland | 77 14 1 8
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | 86 7 7
Working class 74 12 2 13
Salaried employee/ | 76 17 7

Self-employed/Management ,
" Lowri—zr education |809 1 9
atriculation exam/ 1 76 17 1 6

~ Post-secondary '
University/Polytechnic. 70211 7
Left Alliance 69 17 15
Social Democratic Party 181121 6
Centre Party | 88 7 5
Coalition Party | 78 15 8
Green League 60 23 2 15
Other parties 71 18 11
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General Conscription 2001-2005 24
"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a
large reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national
service, in which only a part of the intake receives military training and which would result in
smaller reserves, or, should it entirely change over to an enlisted,
fully professional military with fewer personnel?”

Retain the Selectively reduce No Abolish general conscription
B present  [] the number of those [] .. [] andchange over to
. - - opinion ) -
system receiving military training a professional military
Autumn 2005 78 131 8
]
Autumn 2004 77 15 7
]
Autumn 2003 79 11 2 8
]
Autumn 2002 809 2 8
]
Autumn 2001 79 131 7
]
Spring 2001 76 13 3 7

| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Participation in voluntary military service 2005 25
"Let's assume that military service as a conscript would be voluntary in Finland and would apply
equally to both women and men. If you were of that age that you would have to decide whether to
enter voluntary military service or not, what would you do? Would you do the military service or
wouldn't you do it?"

] Yes1would [ ] No opinion [[] Notwouldnt

Whole population 61 2 37
Women 40 3 57
Men | 81 2 17
15-24 yrs. 52 2 45
25-34 yrs. 581 41
35-49 yrs. 63 2 35
50-79 yrs. 64 3 33
Under €25,000 p.a. 55 3 42
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 62 1 37
Over €35,000 p.a. 68 1 31
South Finland 59 3 37
West Finland 58 2 40
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 66 2 32
Working class 66 2 32

Salaried employee/
Self-employed/Management °9|2 |39
Lower education 62 2 36
Matriculation exam/ 58 2 40

Post-secondary
University/Polytechnic. 59 5 36
Left Alliance 50 3 46
Social Democratic Party 66 34
Centre Party 67 2 32
Coalition Party | | 78 2 19
Green League 381 61
Other parties 53 a7

| |
80 90 100
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The will to defend Finland 2005 26

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend themselves in all
situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

[ ves [ ] No opinion [] No
Whole population | 77 5 17
Women | 68 8 24
Men 87 3 10
15-24 yrs. | 80 2 18
25-34 yrs. | 70 4 26
35-49 yrs. | 75 7 18
50-79 yrs. | 80 6 14
Under €25,000 p.a. | 77 6 18
€25,001-35,000 p.a. - | 78 6 15
Over €35,000 p.a. 80 3 17
South Finland 73 7 20
West Finland | 78 4 18
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | 815 13
Working class 79 3 18
N T A 17
Lower education | 795 16
Matriculation exam/ 76 7 17
University/Polytechnic. 73 4 23
Left Alliance 76 6 18
Social Democratic Party 80 3 17
Centre Party | 81 4 15
Coalition Party | 825 12
Green League 57 5 38
Other parties 79 6 15

I |
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The will to defend Finland 1970-2005 27

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend themselves in all
situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

[ ] No opinion [] No

Autumn 2005 775 17
Autumn 2004 80 2 18
Autumn 2003 73 6 22
Autumn 2002 78 6 17
Autumn 2001 79 5 16
December 2000 814 14
November 1999 75 7 18
Summer 1999 75 7 18
October 1998 775 18
Summer 1998 76 6 18
In the year 1997 76 4 20
In the year 1996 79 5 15
In the year 1995 80 5 15
In the year 1994 777 7 17
In the year 1993 75 6 19
In the year 1992 77 7 16
October 1991 705 25
April 1991 75 7 19

In the year 1990 74 7 19
In the year 1989 67 13 20
In the year 1988 61 11 28
In the year 1987 736 21
In the year 1986 68 8 24
In the year 1982 67 8 25
In the year 1971 43 12 45
In the year 1970 42 7 51
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The Management of defence policy in Finland 2005 28
"In your opinion, how well or badly has Finnish defence policy been managed in recent years?"

Very Quite No Quite Very
. well D well D opinion |:| badly D badly

Whole population | ] | 14 63 4 17 2
Women | | || 12 65 6 152
Men [ | | 15612 192
15-24 yrs. | || 11597 221
25-34 yrs. | |7 721 181
35-49 yrs. | | | 12615 192
50-79 yrs. [ || 18622 143
Under €25,000 p.a. | | ] 1559 4 203
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | | 17602 175
Over €35,000 p.a. I | 11702 171
South Finland | | || 13615 182
West Finland | | [| 11 68 3 16 2
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | | || 18 59 3 18 2
Working class | ] [| 11 623 222
Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management | | I 12 66 5 16 2
Lower education | ] || 15 62 4 17 2
Matriculation exam/ ] ] 11 64 4 201
Post-secondary ]

University/Polytechnic. | []12671 163
Left Alliance | || 18571 213
Social Democratic Party | || 18 64 1 14 3

Centre Party | | 10 71 4 16

Coalition Party (| 11 63 2 24
Green League | | 12681 181
Other parties 9 671 185
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The Management of Foreign Policy in Finland 2005 29
"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland's foreign policy
been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
- well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population | | | 11 71 4 112
Women | | []10726 9
Men | | [| 1370 3 122
15-24 yrs. | | J]4 s08 8 1
25-34 yrs. || ||5 804 102
35-49 yrs. | | [| 10725 113
50-79 yrs. | | | 18 643 123
Under €25,000 p.a. | | ] 16 64 4 12 3
€25,001-35,000 p.a. [ ] [| 13 70 3 132
Over €35,000 p.a. || |7 804 9
South Finland | | || 11695 12 3
West Finland | | [| 11724 112
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland || [|13724 9
Working class | | [| 10 715 122
Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management | | | 9| 744 102
Lower education | | [| 12685 113
Matriculation exam/ I [ 10 76 3 10 2
Post-secondary .
University/Polytechnic. || [|9 764 8 2
Left Alliance | | 16 62 5 17
Social Democratic Party | 2170 9
Centre Party | | 9 77 4 10
Coalition Party [ [| 6 76 2 142
Green League | |[|8 791 102
Other parties 6 702 165

T T T T T T T T T |
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The Management of Foreign Policy in Finland 1964-2005 30

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland's foreign policy

Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
July 2000
November 1999
Summer 1999
October 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
Summer 1995
In the year 1994
In the year 1993
In the year 1992
In the year 1991
November 1990
May 1990

In the year 1989
In the year 1988
In the year 1987
December 1986
January 1986

In the year 1984
In the year 1983
In the year 1982
In the year 1981
In the year 1980
In the year 1979
In the year 1978
In the year 1975
In the year 1974
In the year 1973
In the year 1972
In the year 1971
In the year 1970
In the year 1969
In the year 1964

been conducted in recent years?"

] well [ ] No opinion
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The Management of the EU'S Foreign- and security policy 2005 31
"In your opinion, how well or badly has the foreign and security policy of the European Union
been managed in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
- well D well ‘:I opinion ‘:I badly D badly

Whole population | | |5 607 244
Women [ | |4 60 1024 3
Men | | | |6 595 255
15-24 yrs. [ | 4 719 15
25-34 yrs. | | |2 604 341
35-49 yrs. [ | | 3 609 199
50-79 yrs. | ] [|7 558 273
Under €25,000 p.a. | | | |9 556 245
£25,001-35,000 p.a. | | [ |5 626 224
Over €35,000 p.a. | | [|1 655 272
South Finland || | |4 568 284
West Finland | | [|3 617 263
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | | [ |9 627 184
Working class | | | |5 645 206
Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management | | | 59 8 |30/2
Lower education | | | |6 609 215
Matriculation exam/ ] | 635 254
Post-secondary .
University/Polytechnic. [ | [|1 546 372
Left Alliance | | | 7 496 2611
Social Democratic Party | | [|8 585 262
Centre Party | |5 629 231
Coalition Party [ [ |3 642 274
Green League | |1 752 211
Other parties 63 3 26 8
| | | | | | | | | |
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The Management of the EU'S Foreign- and security policy 32
2001-2005

"In your opinion, how well or badly has the foreign and security policy of the European Union
been managed in recent years?"

] wel [] glginion [] Badly
Autumn 2005 65 7 28
Autumn 2003 66 9 25
Autumn 2002 67 9 24
Autumn 2001 70 8 22
Spring 2001 61 17 22
T T
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Finland's position and membership of the European Union 2005 33
"Finland has been a member of the European Union for almost 11 years. What is your opinion on
the significance of the membership on Finland's position?"

Finland's membership
. of the EU

has a positive effect

on Finland's position

Finland's membership
No I:] of the EU
opinion has a negative effect
on Finland's position

Finland's membership
[] of the EU has no effect [ ]
on Finland's position

Whole population | | 150 25 3 21
Women 47 27 5 21
Men 154 23 2 20
15-24 yrs. | 59 26 1 14
25-34 yrs. 50 29 2 20
35-49 yrs. 47 25 5 22
50-79 yrs. 50 24 4 22
Under €25,000 p.a. 48 24 4 24
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 50 27 3 19
Over €35,000 p.a. 56 26 1 18
South Finland 52 27 3 18
West Finland 49 28 2 21
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 51215 23
Working class 42 28 3 27

Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management | 55(27/8 |15
Lower education 44 27 4 26
Matriculation exam/ I 58 27 2 13

Post-secondary ]
University/Polytechnic. | | 63 19 3 15
Left Alliance 32 31 4 33
Social Democratic Party 55 20 3 22
Centre Party 49 28 4 19
Coalition Party | 62 26 12
Green League | 60 28 12
Other parties 48 26 1 26
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Confidence in the future of the European Union 2005 34
"What kind of confidence do you have in the future of the European Union? In the last two years,
has your confidence been strengthened, weakened or has it remained the same?"

B strengthened  [[] Remained the same [ ] No opinion [] wWeakened

Whole population | |8 531 39
Women I 5 551 38
Men | 10 51 39
15-24 yrs. | 11 73 1 15
25-34 yrs. | 4 57 40
35-49 yrs. I 5 49 2 44
50-79 yrs. | 9 461 44
Under €25,000 p.a. | 10 57 1 33
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 3 53 44
Over £€35,000 p.a. | 6 50 43
South Finland [ 9 512 38
West Finland | 4 54 41
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | 10 52 1 37
Working class | 6 511 42

Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management ” 6152141
Lower education | 8 531 38
Matriculation exam/ I 50 1 41

Post-secondary ]
University/Polytechnic. | 6 52 41
Left Alliance [ 7 401 51
Social Democratic Party ] 8 54 37
Centre Party | 5 561 38
Coalition Party | 9 52 38
Green League | 5 59 36
Other parties 2 57 41
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A more secure or more insecure future 2005 35
"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five
years Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

No difference No Less
. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe

Whole population [ | 20 23 2 46
Women 20 22 2 55
Men 37 241 37
15-24 yrs. 36 22 42
25-34 yrs. 23 22 54
35-49 yrs. 23 24 3 50
50-79 yrs. 31 23 2 43
Under €25,000 p.a. 34 24 2 40
€25,001-35,000 p.a. 25221 52
Over €35,000 p.a. 24 231 52
South Finland 24 24 3 49
West Finland 22 27 2 49
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland 42 17 1 40
Working class 30 18 2 51

Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management 23251151
Lower education 34 22 1 43
Matriculation exam/ 20 27 2 52

Post-secondary ]
University/Polytechnic. 20 24 3 53
Left Alliance 24 231 52
Social Democratic Party 33191 46
Centre Party 32 19 2 47
Coalition Party 27 26 1 45
Green League 20 23 57
Other parties 11 33 57
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A more secure or more insecure future 1990-2005 36
"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five
years Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

W ose O ognepesen Doprion D sare
Autumn 2005 | 29 23 2 46
Autumn 2004 | 17 40 1 42
Autumn 2003 | 30 26 2 42
Autumn 2002 | 22 25 3 51
Spring 2001 l 26 24 3 46
In the year 2000 | 37 27 2 33
In the year 1999 l 19 36 2 42
In the year 1998 | 26 47 2 25
In the year 1997 | 28 30 2 39
In the year 1996 | 22 31 4 43
November 1995 | 22 26 4 48
Summer 1995 | 15 43 2 39
October 1994 | 23 27 5 44
May 1994 | 18 21 5 57
November 1993 | 16 31 7 46
April 1993 | 18 22 7 53
November 1992 | 15 28 5 52
April 1992 | 18 22 6 54
October 1991 | 28 16 5 51
May 1991 | 29 22 4 45
October 1990 | 18 25 5 52
May 1990 | 25 30 7 38

| | | | | | | | | 1
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Phenomena and factors affecting the security 2004-2005 1(2) 37
"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors? How do they affect the security of
Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D No I:l No D Decreases
security effect opinion security

Finland's participation in
establishing the EU's mutual defence
Autumn 2005 59 21 4 16
Autumn 2004 54 30 3 13
The EU's counter-terrorism activity
Autumn 2005 58 17 4 22
Autumn 2004 55 24 3 18
Finland's membership in the EU
Autumn 2005 56 332 9
Autumn 2004 52 36 1 11
Finland's military non-alignment
Autumn 2005 43 36 6 15
Autumn 2004 40 43 3 15
Participation of a Finnish unit
in the EU's rapid response force
Autumn 2005 42 36 4 18
Autumn 2004 36 45 4 15
Finland's increasing
international economic activity
Autumn 2005 38 44 6 12
Autumn 2004 37 47 4 13
Finland's possible NATO membership
Autumn 2005 36 27 6 31
Autumn 2004 37 24 4 34
| T T T T T T T T T
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Phenomena and factors affecting the security 2004-2005 2(2) 38
"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors? How do they affect the security of
Finland and Finns?"

. Increases D No D No D Decreases
security effect opinion security

The United States' declared
war against terrorism
Autumn 2005 18 29 3 49
Autumn 2004 19 31 2 48
Russia's declared war against terrorism
Autumn 2005 18 31 5 47
Autumn 2004 17 31 2 50
Turkey's possible EU membership
Autumn 2005 12 38 6 43
Autumn 2004 12 41 6 40
The EU's expansion to the Baltic countries
and to Eastern Central Europe
Autumn 2005 24 35 4 37
Autumn 2004 22 39 4 35
Finns' participation in crisis
management missions in war zones
Autumn 2005 24 39 5 32
Autumn 2004 20 46 2 32
Estonia's, Latvia's and Lithuania's
membership in NATO
Autumn 2005 23517 20
Autumn 2004 21 52 4 23
Sweden's possible NATO membership
Autumn 2005 22 54 8 17
Autumn 2004 21 57 4 18
Sweden's military non-alignment
Autumn 2005 19 67 6 7
Autumn 2004 18 72 3 7
| | | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

MTS The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2005



The political situation in the world 2005 39
"How concerned are you about the present political situation in the world?"

. No
. Very |:] A little D opinion |:| Somewhat |:] Not at all

Whole population | 18 521 218
Women || 22 50 19 8

Men | 14 54 1 238
15-24 yrs. 8 40 39 13

25-34 yrs. | 2153 206

35-49 yrs. I 17 52 2 22 6

50-79 yrs. | 22 561 138
Under €25,000 p.a. | | 20 50 1 19 10
€25,001-35,000 p.a. I 16 59 1 20 4
Over €35,000 p.a. | 14 57 1 235
South Finland [ 21512 197

West Finland I 15581 225
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland I 19 46 1 22 11
Working class || 18 47 2 239

Salaried employee/
Self-employed/Management ” 14/ 60 2015
Lower education [ 16 50 2 21 11
Matriculation exam/ I 20 53 1 22 4
Post-secondary

University/Polytechnic. | 22 57 192
Left Alliance [ 29 47 2 18 4

Social Democratic Party | 18 58 1 15 8
Centre Party [ 16 53 2 24 6

Coalition Party | 14 63 19 4

Green League | 2152 243

Other parties 12 61 225

| | | | | | | |
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The political situation in the world 2004-2005 40

"How concerned are you about the present political situation in the world?"

. Very |:] A little |:| l(;I[())inion |:] Somewhat D Not at all

Autumn 2005 18 52 1 218

Autumn 2004 19 49 247
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The factors concerning people 2004-2005 1(2) 41
"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors? How much do they cause concern
for you regarding the future?”

. Much |:] Some |:| No opinion |:] A little |:] Not at all

International terrorism
Autumn 2005 | |]5031 114
Autumn 2004 | [|5036 112

The global state of the environment
Autumn 2005 |  [|46 391 122
Autumn 2004 | |38 41 173

The use of global natural resources
Autumn 2005 | |44 41 132
Autumn 2004 | [ [38 40 184

Nuclear weapons
Autumn 2005 | | |52 27 1 16 4
Autumn 2004 | |47 33 163

Climate change
Autumn 2005 | [[37 41 193
Autumn 2004 | | [2245 257

The use of nuclear power

for energy production in Russia
Autumn 2005 I [ [33431 194
Autumn 2004 | [ 38381 204

Proliferation of weapons

of mass destruction
Autumn 2005 | | |34 381 234
Autumn 2004 | [[36 42 213

International organized crime
Autumn 2005 | |29 42 263
Autumn 2004 | 3542 203

The situation in Iraq
Autumn 2005 | | 28371 249
Autumn 2004 | | |3335 247

The employment situation in Finland
Autumn 2005 | | [2540 287
Autumn 2004 33 38 25 4

| | | | | |
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The factors concerning people 2004-2005 2(2) 42
"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors? How much do they cause concern
for you regarding the future?”

. Much |:] Some |:| No opinion |:| A little D Not at all

Future prospects for
welfare services in Finland

Autumn 2005 | | |20 42 317

Autumn 2004 | | [2837 277
Spreading of contagious diseases

Autumn 2005 | | |24 41 305

Autumn 2004 | | |26 41 276

The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

Future prospects
of the Finnish economy
Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004
Relations between the Christian

world and the Islamic world
Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

I | 16 38 2 30 14

| | |1743 318

| | 15 37 2 3412
| | 19351 3510

Development in Russia
Autumn 2005 | | 13 38 1 35 12

Autumn 2004 ] | |20 422 296
Finland ending up as
atarget of a terrorist act

Autumn 2005 I | |18 301 4110
Autumn 2004 | | |2133 3610
Globalization

Autumn 2005 [ | | 13 38 3 33 13
Autumn 2004 | | 14 36 2 37 11

The increasing number of
immigrants in Finland
Autumn 2005 I | 18 281 32 21

Autumn 2004 | | 16 28 36 20

The use of nuclear power

for energy production in Finland
Autumn 2005 I | 12 29 1 36 22

Autumn 2004 11 29 40 19
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The causes of terrorism 2004-2005 43

"How do you yourself assess the causes of terrorism? Please mention two of the most important
causes of terrorism in your opinion."

Religious factors

Economic and social
inequality, poverty

The battle over natural resources,
such as water and oil

Contrasts between cultures

Political and ideological
disputes between states*

States’ internal political
and ideological disputes*

Ethnic strife

Threat to one's own
traditional way of life

Lack of future
prospects

The feeling of
being humiliated

Bl Autumn 2005

Other |:] Autumn 2004

T T T T T T T T T
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The military situation in Finland's near environs 2005 44
"What is your estimate on the military situation in Finland's near environs
during the next decade?"

- Less threatening D More or less D No D More threatening

than at present the same opinion than at present
Whole population I |10 70 2 17
Women | | 6 703 21
Men | 14 711 14
15-24 yrs. [ 11 72 2 15
25-34 yrs. | 7 76 17
35-49 yrs. | | 9 634 24
50-79 yrs. | 11 72 2 14
Under €25,000 p.a. | 11 70 1 18
€25,001-35,000 p.a. | 11 70 1 18
Over €35,000 p.a. I 9 711 18
South Finland | | 9 673 20
West Finland | 10 72 1 17
East F/Prov.Oulu/Prov.Lapland | | 11 72 3 14
Working class [ | 11 68 2 19

Salaried employee/ '
Self-employed/Management ” 74118
Lower education | | 11 72 3 14
Matriculation exam/ I 69 1 20
Post-secondary ]

University/Polytechnic. | | 6 663 25
Left Alliance || 6 742 19
Social Democratic Party | 11 71 18
Centre Party [ 14 64 2 20
Coalition Party | 6 78 15
Green League | | 9 673 21
Other parties 8 592 31
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The military situation in Finland's near environs 2004-2005 45
"What is your estimate on the military situation in Finland's near environs
during the next decade?"

. Less threatening D More or less D No D More threatening

than at present the same opinion than at present
Autumn 2005 10 70 2 17
Autumn 2004 8 672 24
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The probability of military conflicts 2004-2005 46

"The following is a list of various military conflicts. How probable do you consider it that they will
happen in the next decade?"

Very Fairly No Fairly Very Not at
. probable D probable D opinion D unlikely D unlikely . all probable

A military conflict or war
in Europe's near environs,
which would have
repercussions on Europe

Autumn 2005 548 3 274 12

Autumn 2004 840 2 34 13 3

An internal conflict
or a civil war in some
European state

Autumn 2005 432 3 351116

Autumn 2004 828 2 39 18 6

A major war
on many continents,
also extending to Europe

Autumn 2005 219 2 38 24 15

Autumn 2004 214 2 38 28 15

A military conflict
or awar between two
or more European states

Autumn 2005 218 2 39 2414

Autumn 2004 317 2 353013
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Threat scenarios 2005 47
"In your opinion, what kind of threats should Finland primarily prepare itself for?"

. The most D The second D The third
probable most probable most probable

Growth of international crime 19 19 14 |52

A deep, global crisis in

. : : 16 14 10 (41
the international economic system

Environmental catastrophe

S . 18 10 | 10 |37
caused by climatic warming

A regional crisis in Finland's
neighbourhood caused by social 9 13 14 (36
problems or an environmental catastrophe

Large-scale entry of

. 10@ 10 | 8 |28
refugees into our country

Nuclear accident in Finland
or its adjacent areas

Damaging the communications
systems to paralyze the society

A terrorist attack against our country {5 7 |15

Armed conflict in Finland's adjacent areas 445|514

Russia's military action against Finland 3|3(3| 9

An armed attack against Finland 22 4|8

Some other 11

Don’t know 13|3
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